Effect of interest rate swaps (3,979,828) (1,655,158)

Total (19,492,415) (16,649,319)

Variable rate instruments
Financial liabilities (includes loans and borrowings and loans from non-controlling interests) (7,633,792)  (4,141,419)
Effect of interest rate swaps 3,979,828  1,655,158

Total (3,653,964)  (2,486,261)

152 153DP WORLD ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2023

FINANCIAL STATEMENTSCORPORATE GOVERNANCESTRATEGIC REPORT

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
CONTINUED

29.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT CONTINUED
c)	 MARKET RISK CONTINUED
ii.	 Interest rate risk continued
CASH FLOW SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS FOR VARIABLE RATE INSTRUMENTS
A change of 100 basis points (‘bp’) in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) the consolidated
statement of profit or loss and the consolidated statement of other comprehensive income by the amounts shown below. This analysis
assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

Consolidated statement of profit or loss
Consolidated statement of other

comprehensive income

100 bp increase
USD’000

100 bp decrease
USD’000

100 bp increase
USD’000

100 bp decrease
USD’000

2023
Variable rate instruments (36,540) 36,540 – –

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (36,540)  36,540 –  –

2022
Variable rate instruments  (12,363)  12,363  – –
Interest rate swaps  (300)  300  16,252  (16,252)

Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (12,663)  12,663  16,252  (16,252)

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets or liabilities at fair value and hence there is no impact on profit or loss or OCI.

d) 	 FAIR VALUE
FAIR VALUE VERSUS CARRYING VALUES
The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with their carrying values as reported in the consolidated statement of
financial position, are as follows:

Fair value
hierarchy

Fair value
2023

USD’000

 Carrying value
2023

USD’000

Fair value
2022

USD’000

Carrying value
2022

USD’000

Financials assets carried at fair value
FVOCI – equity instruments 2  21,735  21,735 21,075 21,075